

# 20-2789

20-3177 (XAP)

---

United States Court of Appeals  
Second Circuit

---

UNIFORMED FIRE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees*

*v.*

BILL DE BLASIO, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

COMMUNITIES UNITED FOR POLICE REFORM,  
*Intervenor-Defendant, Cross-Appellant.*

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, NO. 20 CIV. 5441  
(KPF)(RWL)

(Full caption on following page.)

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

---

Joel D. Bertocchi  
Brian S. Fraser  
Enjoliqué D. Aytch Lett  
Ildefonso Mas  
AKERMAN LLP  
520 Madison Ave, 20th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 880-3800

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**Full Caption:**

UNIFORMED FIRE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, UNIFORMED FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION OF GREATER NEW YORK, CORRECTION OFFICERS' BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION INC., CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, and DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BILL DE BLASIO, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York, CITY OF NEW YORK, FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, DANIEL A. NIGRO, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Fire Department of the City of New York, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, CYNTHIA BRANN, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York City Department of Correction, DERMOT F. SHEA, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York City Police Department, NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, FREDERICK DAVIE, in his official capacity as the Chair of the Civilian Complaint Review Board, and CIVILIAN COMPLAINT REVIEW BOARD,

Defendants-Appellees,

COMMUNITIES UNITED FOR POLICE REFORM,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT.....	iii
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Public Disclosure of Accusations And Investigations Of Police Misconduct Will Reduce The Risk Of Harm To Officers And Promote Effective Policing. ....	10
1. Transparency Furthers Officer Safety, And Lack Of Transparency Places Their Safety At Greater Risk. ....	11
2. Transparency is Critical to Effective and Safe Policing.....	28
IV. CONCLUSION .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Dunnigan v. Waverly Police Dep’t*, 279 A.D.2d 833, 719 N.Y.S.2d 399 (2001) ..... 14

*New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 10

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10

**Statutes**

N.Y. PUB. OFF. LAW § 87 ..... 14

N.Y. CIV. RIGHTS LAW § 50-a..... passim

Senate Bill S8496..... 6, 9, 13

**Other Authorities**

Aliya Schneider, *Police cut, reform budget proposed*, REGISTER-STAR, Oct. 17, 2020, 2020 WLNR 29558005 ..... 29

Barry Friedman & Maria Ponomarenko, *Democratic Policing*, 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1827 (2015)..... 29

Brendan Cox, *Commentary: Open misconduct records to improve public trust in police*, TIMES UNION (Jan. 3, 2020), <https://www.timesunion.com/opinion/article/Commentary-Open-misconduct-records-to-improve-14948648.php> ..... 19, 26, 30, 34

Brendan J. Lyons, *State committee urges Cuomo, legislators to open police files*, TIMES UNION (Dec. 18, 2014), <https://www.timesunion.com/local/article/Report-says-police-files-should-be-open-to-public-5967527.php> ..... 16

David Mason, *et al.*, *Are Informed Citizens More Trusting? Transparency of Performance Data and Trust Towards a British Police Force*, 122 J. BUS. ETHICS 321 (2014) ..... 22

E. ALAN LIND & TOM R. TYLER, *THE SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY OF PROCEDURAL JUSTICE* (1988) ..... 19

E. ALLAN LIND & TOM R. TYLER, *WHY PEOPLE OBEY THE LAW* (2006)..... 19

Erik Luna, *Transparent Policing*, 85 IOWA L. REV. 1107 (2000)..... passim

Evan Allen et al., *In policing its own, Boston has a light touch and a one-sided record*, July 19, 2020, 2020 WLNR 20070374 ..... 28

Heungsik Park & John Blenkinsopp, *The roles of transparency and trust in the relationship between corruption and citizen satisfaction*, 77 INT’L REV. ADMIN SCIS. 254 (2011)..... 18

Jake Bittle, *The state legislature may repeal 50-a. Here’s what that means.*, QUEENS DAILY EAGLE (June 4, 2020), <https://queenseagle.com/all/50a-repeal-new-york-police-records-queens>..... 12

James O’Neill, OpEd, *The Right Transparency*, N.Y. POST, April 27, 2019, 2019 WLNR 13281905..... 24

Jason Tidd, *Should Wichita Police Name Cops Who Shoot People? Citing Death Threats, Board Says No*, WICHITA EAGLE (May 29, 2019), <https://www.kansas.com/news/local/crime/article228859984.html>..... 14

John Sullivan et al., *In fatal shootings by police, 1 in 5 officers’ names go undisclosed*, WASH. POST (April 1, 2016), [https://www.washingtonpost.com/investigations/in-fatal-shootings-by-police-1-in-5-officers-names-go-undisclosed/2016/03/31/4bb08bc8-ea10-11e5-b0fd-073d5930a7b7\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/investigations/in-fatal-shootings-by-police-1-in-5-officers-names-go-undisclosed/2016/03/31/4bb08bc8-ea10-11e5-b0fd-073d5930a7b7_story.html)..... 34

Joseph A. Schafer, *The role of trust and transparency in the pursuit of procedural and organisational justice*, 8 J. POLICING, INTELLIGENCE AND COUNTER TERRORISM 131 (2013)..... 30, 32, 35

Joshua Channin & Jacob Courts, *Examining the Determinants of Police Department Online Transparency*, 18 CRIMINOLOGY, CRIM. JUST., L. & SOC'Y 52 (2017) ..... 30

Joshua Channin & Salvador Espinosa, *Examining the Determinants of Police Department Transparency: The View of Police Executives*, 18 CRIM. J. POL. REV. 52 (2015) ..... 33, 35

Justin Fenton, *Baltimore Police disciplinary records remain shielded despite revelations of misconduct*, BALTIMORE SUN (Feb. 17, 2018), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-police-records-transparency-20180214-story.html> ..... 23

Kim Hart, *The lessons from Cincinnati's 2001 protests against police brutality*, AXIOS, June 4, 2020, 2020 WLNR 15670574..... 16, 28

Kyle Rozema & Max Schanzenbach, *Good Cop, Bad Cop: Using Civilian Allegations to Predict Police Misconduct*, 11 AM. ECON. J. 225 (2019) ..... 25

Larry Buchanan et al., *Black Lives Matter May Be the Largest Movement in U.S. History*, N.Y. TIMES (July 3, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/07/03/us/george-floyd-protests-crowd-size.html>..... 7

Luis Ferré-Sadurní & Jesse McKinley, *New York State Moves to Check Police Conduct*, N.Y. TIMES, June 13, 2020, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/12/nyregion/50a-repeal-police-floyd.html>..... 11

Mara Gray, Opinion, *Good Riddance to One of America's Strongest Police Secrecy Laws*, N.Y. Times (June 9, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/09/opinion/repeal-50a-ny-police.html> ..... 6

Matt Lait and Scott Glover, *Opponents of efforts to restore public access to disciplinary reports offer no examples of actual harm to officers*, L.A. TIMES (July 3, 2007), <https://www.latimes.com/la-me-privacy030707-story.html>..... 15

*Memorandum in Support of Legislation Submitted in Accordance with Assembly Rule III, Sec 1(f), Bill Number: A2513,*

[https://assembly.state.ny.us/leg/?default\\_fld=&leg\\_video=&bn=A02513&term=2019&Summary=Y&Memo=Y](https://assembly.state.ny.us/leg/?default_fld=&leg_video=&bn=A02513&term=2019&Summary=Y&Memo=Y) ..... 13, 32

Michael O’Keeffe, *Advocates Cheer 50-a Reform While Officials Urge Caution*, Newsday (June 10, 2020), <https://www.newsday.com/long-island/50-a-police-misconduct-records-1.45523648> ..... 6, 17

MICHAEL PALMIOTTO, COMMUNITY POLICING: A POLICE-CITIZEN PARTNERSHIP (2011) ..... 27

Mike Hayes & Kendall Taggart, “Responding To BUZZFEED NEWS, March 17, 2018, NYPD Investigation, Top Officials Call For Change”, BUZZFEED NEWS (MARCH 7, 2018), ..... 17

Monica C. Bell, *Police Reform and the Dismantling of Legal Estrangement*, 126 YALE L.J. 2054 (2017) ..... passim

Patrick Lohmann, *A few city cops generate many complaints*, POST STANDARD, April 14, 2016, 2016 WLNR 11427489 ..... 27

Phillip Hayden, Opinion, *Why an ex-FBI agent decided to break through the blue wall of silence*, USA TODAY (Jan. 31, 2019), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/policing/2019/01/31/blue-wall-of-silence-policing-the-usa-cops-community/2604929002/> ..... 27, 35

PRESIDENT’S TASK FORCE ON 21ST CENTURY POLICING, FINAL REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT’S TASK FORCE ON 21ST CENTURY POLICING (2015), [https://cops.usdoj.gov/pdf/taskforce/taskforce\\_finalreport.pdf](https://cops.usdoj.gov/pdf/taskforce/taskforce_finalreport.pdf) ..... passim

Rachel Moran, *Police Privacy*, 10 UC IRVINE L. REV. 153 (2019)..... 15, 31, 35

Reade Levinson, *Across the U.S., police contracts shield officers from scrutiny*, REUTERS UK (Jan. 13, 2017), <https://uk.reuters.com/article/uk-usa-police-unions-specialreport/special-report-across-the-u-s-police-contracts-shield-officers-from-scrutiny-idUKKBN14X1SO?il=0>..... 7



Scott Calvert & Dan Frosch, *Police Rethink Policies as Cities Pay Millions to Settle Misconduct Claims*, WALL. ST. J. (Oct. 22, 2020), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/police-rethink-policies-as-cities-pay-millions-to-settle-misconduct-claims-11603368002>..... 33

Seth W. Stoughton, *Police Body-Worn Cameras*, 96 N.C. L. REV. 1363 (2018) ..... 29

Stephanie Wykstra, *The fight for transparency in police misconduct, explained: New York’s repeal of section 50-a — which allowed police to shield misconduct records — is a big win for activists, but there is more work to be done.*, VOX (Jun 16, 2020, 7:30am EDT), <https://www.vox.com/2020/6/16/21291595/new-york-section-50-a-police-misconduct> ..... 14

Stephanos Bibas, *Transparency and Participation in Criminal Procedure*, 81 N.Y.U. L. REV. 911 (2006) ..... 18

Stephen Rushin, *Using Data to Reduce Police Violence*, 57 B.C. L. REV. 117 (2016) ..... 31

Terrence T. McDonald, *NJ law enforcement agencies must name police officers who face serious discipline, AG says*, NORTHJERSEY.COM (June 16, 2020) ..... 17, 22

Tom Jackman, *Secret Police? Virginia Considers Bill to Withhold All Officers’ Names*, WASH. POST (Feb. 24, 2016), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/true-crime/wp/2016/02/24/secret-police-virginia-considers-bill-to-withhold-all-officers-names> ..... 15

Tom R. Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, *Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?*, 6 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 231 (2008) ..... 21

Wesley G. Skogan, *Advocate: Community Policing*, in POLICE INNOVATION: CONTRASTING PERSPECTIVES (David Weisburg and Anthony Braga. Ed. 2019) ..... 21, 29

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)..... 4
